

## **RESOLUTION 2022-027**

## APPOINTING JAKE WENBOURNE TO THE SHERWOOD PLANNING COMMISSION

WHEREAS, a Planning Commission vacancy exists due to Taylor Giles' appointment to City Council; and

WHEREAS, Commissioner Giles term expires in June 2024; and

WHEREAS, this vacancy needs to be filled; and

**WHEREAS**, the City posted a request for applications on the City website, and announced the vacancy before both the Planning Commission and the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Jake Wenbourne applied to be appointed and was interviewed by Planning Commission liaison Councilor Doug Scott, Planning Commission Chair Jean Simson, and Planning Manager Erika Palmer; and

WHEREAS, the interview panel considered all of the candidates and recommended to Mayor Keith Mays that Jake Wenbourne be appointed to fill said vacancy in the Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Keith Mays has recommended to Council that Jake Wenbourne be appointed; and

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with Council Rules of Procedure, all such appointments are subject to the approval of the City Council by resolution.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The Sherwood City Council hereby appoints Jake Wenbourne to position #2 on the Planning Commission for the remainder of the term expiring at the end of June 2024.

**Section 2**. This Resolution shall be effective upon its approval and adoption.

Duly passed by the City Council this 7<sup>th</sup> day of June 2022.

Keith Mays, Mayor

Attest:

Resolution 2022-027

June 7, 2022 Page 1 of 1